PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
NORTHLAKE BIOSCIENCES LLC				10/04/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	NORTHLAKE INTERNATIONAL LLC				
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road				
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Wilmington				
State/Country:	DELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19808				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		55
Application Number: 13143		155		 3143155	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (617)500-2499					\$40.00
Phone:	Phone: 617-500-2500				
Email: kellom@ortpatent.com					
Email: kellom@ortpatent.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name: Occhiuti, Rohlicek & Tsao LLP					
Address Line 1: 10 Fawcett Street					
Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02138					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		60038-002US1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Debra J. Kellom			
Total Attachments: 1 source=60038 Assignment#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, Northlake Biosciences LLC ("Assignor"), organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, USA and having a place of business at 44 Emerson Gardens Road, Lexington, MA 02420, USA hereby assign to Northlake International LLC ("Assignee"), organized and existing under the laws of the state of <u>Delaware, USA</u> and having a registered address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE, 19808, USA, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world except People's Republic of China ("China") in the inventions and improvements which are subject of U.S. Provisional Application 61/147,002 filed January 23, 2009, U.S. Provisional Application 61/156,496 filed February 28, 2009, U.S. Provisional Application 61/252,156 filed October 15, 2009, U.S. Provisional Application 61/252,652 filed on October 17, 2009, PCT/US2010/020373 filed on January 7, 2010, and U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/143,155 filed July 1, 2011; this assignment including said applications, any and all United States and foreign patents, except all Chinese patents, as may issue thereon or claim priority thereto under United States law, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries except China in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assi

19/4/2011 Date:

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)SS

On <u>OCTOBER 4</u>th, <u>2011</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>MASSA-CHVSERTS</u>, there personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

Nan Title

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Notary Jublie

PATENT REEL: 027027 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 10/06/2011